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AGENDA
HEARINGS - 6:00 P.M.
June 14, 2023

All Board of Appeals hearings are virtual hearings; however, if necessary, a part of the meeting may be
conducted in closed session.

NEW VARIANCES

V-9-23 Derrick and Relda Fennell

Request for variances of 9,518 square feet net lot area, 66.3 feet lot width, 20 feet lot frontage width at
front street line, 3.1% net lot coverage and 14 feet rear yard depth (for the three encroachments, a
screened room, steps and landing) to validate existing conditions (net lot area, lot width, lot frontage) and
obtain a building permit for the screened room, steps with landing at 10213 Rockview Terrace,
Cheltenham.

V-17-23 Linda Mount

Request for variances of 7% net lot coverage and 5 feet rear yard depth to obtain a building permit to
construct a proposed 15’ x 20’ addition, a proposed 24’ x 35’ addition, a proposed 15’ x 15’ addition and
to relocate a 10” x 20° deck at 12500 Longwater Drive, Mitchellville.

V-22-23 Marcela E. Rondon

Request for variances of 10,000 square feet net lot area, 1-foot front yard depth and a waiver of the
parking area location requirement to validate existing conditions (net lot area and front yard depth) and
obtain a building permit to extend the driveway at 10425 Floral Drive, Hyattsville.

V-28-23 George and Annette Paajanen

Request for variances of 185,043 square feet net lot area, 122 feet lot width, 32 feet lot frontage and 8.6%
lot coverage to validate existing conditions (net lot area, lot frontage, lot width) and obtain a building
permit for the construction of a 16’ x 26’ garage addition to include a 440 square foot workshop at 703
Bryan Point Road, Accokeek.

V-29-23 Sosena Woldemichael
Request for a waiver of the parking area location requirement to obtain a building permit for the
construction of a driveway located partially in front of the house at 7115 Leyte Drive, Oxon Hill.

V-30-23 Naun Segovia

Request for variances of 15.6% lot coverage and 1.6 feet accessory building setback to validate existing
conditions (lot coverage, accessory building setback) and obtain a building permit for the unauthorized
construction of a 37° x 68.1° two story dwelling and 8’ x 113.1° covered porch at 11409 Edmonston
Road, Beltsville.



mailto:boardofappeals@co.pg.md.us

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

AA-1762 Total Works Construction, Corp

This appeal was filed with the Board of Appeals for Prince George's County, Maryland, sitting as the Board of
Administrative Appeals, from the determination of the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement,
Enforcement Division to issue Case No. ZONE-1345, dated February 22, 2023, citing Petitioner with violating
County Code Sections 27-441(b)(1), 27-441(b)(8), 27-253(a)(1), and 4-118(c) and requiring Petitioner to cease use
of premises as a business and remove all vehicles, trailers, equipment, materials, and supplies associated with use
from the site until a valid use and occupancy certificate, including final approval of the certificate, is granted by the
Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement, on Residential Estate (RE) zoned property located at Lot
4, Cedar Knolls Subdivision being 11505 Daisy Lane, Glenn Dale, Prince George's County, Maryland. A request
was also made for an extension of the grace period should the Board determine that a violation exists.

DISCUSSION/DECISIONS

AA-1759 Richard Stefan / Walter Green

This appeal was filed with the Board of Appeals for Prince George's County, Maryland, sitting as the
Board of Administrative Appeals, from the determination of the Department of Permitting, Inspections
and Enforcement, (DPIE), Enforcement Division to issue Violation Notice CSD No. 22-000-43170, dated
November 28, 2022, citing Petitioners with violating Housing Code Section 13-118 (a); International
Property Maintenance Code (2018) Section 301.1 which establishes that exterior property area shall not
be used for open storage of items to include but not limited to rubbish, garbage, building materials and/or
any other items not approved by County Code. Consequently, the owner must act immediately to
remediate the situation. Those items cited above must be removed to protect the community. It is
imperative to maintain the area very clean and in good sanitary conditions on Residential, Single-Family-
Attached (RSF-A) Zone, property located at 7252 Glenridge Drive, Hyattsville, Prince George’s County
Maryland. The record was held open for Technical Assistance in regard to the statute.

V-38-22 Carlos Moreno Montieland and Sandra Buruca

Request for variances of 1,000 square feet net lot area, 10 feet front building line width, 2 feet rear yard
depth/width, 8.3% net lot coverage and a waiver of the parking area location requirement to validate
existing conditions (net lot area, front building line and waiver of the parking area) and obtain a building
permit for the unauthorized construction of a driveway extension and rear covered patio at 1208 Balboa
Avenue, Capitol Heights. The record was held open to allow the Petitioner to submit the approved
stamped Site Road Site Plan.

V-12-23 Manuel Properties Investments, LL.C

Request for a variance of 10 feet front building line width to construct a two-story single-family dwelling
with an open porch, two car garage and driveway at 1611 Dayton Road, Hyattsville. The record was
held open for Technical Assistance regarding drainage.

MINUTES FOR APPROVAL FROM MAY 24, 2023.

Prepared and submitted by:

Barbara J. Stone
Administrator



